DEPARTMENT OF CITY PLANNING
RECOMMENDATION REPORT

CPC 2012-1363(GPA)
‘ (ZCYSPR)(BL)

Date:  June 27, 2013 (Continued From May 23, 2013) ~ CEQANo.: ENV-2012-1361-MND
Time: 8:30 a.m. Incidental Cases: TT-71685

Place:  Van Nuys City Hall Council Chamber, 2™ floor Related Cases:  ZA-2012-1362(ZA)(F)

City Planning Commission Case No.:

14410 Sylvan Street Council No.: 3
Van Nuys, CA 91401 Ptan Area: Canoga Park-Winnetka-
. Woodiand Hilis-West Hiils
Public Hearing: August 21, 2012 Specific Pian: N/A
Appeal Status: Appealable to City Council Certified NC: Winnetka
Expiration Date: June 27, 2013 GPLU: Low Residential (proposed .
Muitiple Approvai: N/A Low Medium 1 and Medium
Residential)
Zone: RA-1(Proposed R3-1, RD3-
1 and RD5-1)
Applicant: 20600 Roscoe Village LLC
Representative:  Montage Development
Corp.
PROJECT
LOCATION: 20600-20620 West Roscoe Boulevard
PROPOSED The project involves the development of 108 condominium units in one building in the
PROJECT: proposed R3-1 Zone, 17 detached condominium units in the proposed RD3-1 Zone, and 7

detached condominiums in the proposed RD5-1 Zone for a total of 132 residential
condominium units on a 186,224 square-foot lot. The existing church facility will be
demolished.

REQUESTED 1) Pursuant to Section 11.5.7 of the Los Angles Municipal Code, a General Plan Amendment
ACTION: from Low Density Residential to Medium and Low Medium | Residential;
2) Pursuant to Section 12.32 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code; a Zone Change from the
RA-1 Zone to the R3-1, RD3-1 and RD5-1 Zones;
3) Repeal of Ordinance No. 96,753, to remove a 25-foot Building Line, and,;
4) Pursuant to Section 16.05 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code, Site Plan Review for a
project exceeding 50 units.

RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

1. Recommend that the City Council Adopt a General Plan Amendment from Low Residential to Low Medium 1 and
Medium Residential designations;

2. Recommend that the City Councit Adopt a Zone Change from the RA-1 to the (T)(Q)R3-1, (THQ)RD3-1, and
(THQ)RD5-1 Zones;

3. Recommend that the City Council Repeal Ordinance No. 96,753 which established a 25-foot Building Line on the
subject site;

4, Approve the requested Site Plan Review;

5. Recommend that the applicant be advised that time limits for effectuation of a zone in the “T" Tentative
classification or “Q” Qualified classification are specified in Section 12.32.G of the LAM.C. Conditions
must be satisfied prior to the issuance of building permits and, that the “T" Tentative classification be
removed in the manner indicated on the attached page.

6.  Adopt Attached Findings?
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7. Adopt the Mitigated Negative Declaration as provided under case number ENV-2012-1361-MND and pursuant to
Section 21082.1(¢c)(3) of the California Public Resources Code.
8. Advise the applicant that pursuant to State Fish and Game Code Section 711.4, a Fish and Game Fee and/or

Certificate of Fee Exemption may be required to be submitted to the County Clerk prior to or concurrent with the
Environmental Notice of Determination ("NOD”) filing.

MICHAEL J. LOGRANDE
Director of Planning

2Loc uip-OEonnan %‘5" 2Lt hio-O%onnay fob
Lisa M. Webber, AICP Daniel Scoit v
Deputy Director Principal City Planner

Wl 2l

Nicholas Hendricks, City Planner
(818)374-5046
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PROJECT ANALYSIS

Background

Site Attributes and Surrounding Land Uses: The subject property is located on the southerly
side of Roscoe Boulevard between Mason Avenue to the east and Irondale Avenue to the west,
in the Canoga Park-Winnetka-Woodland Hills-West Hills Community Plan Area. The property is
a regular-shaped parcel containing approximately 185,662 net square feet of land and is
currently improved with a church and related buildings and parking lot.

The surrounding area is substantially developed with multi-family and single-family land uses
subject to the RS-1, RA-1, (Q)RD3-1, RD4-1, and RD2-1 Zones. The area is urban and built-
out, and void of substantial environmental resources such as protected tree species, native plan
assemblages, significant wildlife, wildlife corridors, etc.

Community Plan-Specific Plan and Zoning: The project site is located in the Canoga Park-
Winnetka-Woodland Hills-West Hills Community Plan Area. The Community Plan establishes a
Land Use Designation of Low Residential for the site, subject to the corresponding RA-1 Zone.
The Low Residential Land Use Designation establishes permitted land uses associated with
single-family residential land uses subject to the corresponding RE9, RS, R1, RU, RD8& and
RD5 Zones.

Project Entitlement Requests: The project proposes a change in the General Plan Land Use
Designation from Low Residential to Low Medium 1 and Medium Residential, and a Zone
Change to the Plan’s Corresponding Zones of R3-1 (Medium), RD3-1(Low Medium 1) and RDS5-
1 (Low/Low Medium 1).

Separate Entitlements (Zoning Administrator/Advisory Agency}): The following entitlements
are requested and will be considered by the Zoning Administrator:

» a Yard Variance (ZV) to permit variable height of 8 to 9 feet for walls along the easterly
and westerly property lines and gates along the Cantara Street side yard area in lieu of
the maximum 8 feet and 3.5 feet required by the Code;

e a Zoning Administrator’s Adjustment to permit a reduced rear yard of 14 feet and 6 feet
in lieu of 15 feet required by Code for units 3 and 15 in the proposed RD3-1 Zone;

» a Zoning Administrator's Adjustment to permit reduced space between buildings of 8 and
15 feet in lieu of 10 and 20 feet required by Code in the proposed RD3-1 and R3-1
Zones and;

« a Zoning Administrator's Adjustment to permit reduced passageways of 8 feet in lieu of
the 10 feet required in the proposed RD3-1 Zone.

The project also includes a Tentative Tract Map for condominium development. A combined
Deputy Advisory Agency/Zoning Administrator/Hearing Officer Public Hearing was conducted on
August 21, 2012. The Determination of the Deputy Advisory Agency and Zoning Administrator
has not been issued and is contingent upon the determination of the City Planning Commission.

Project
The General Plan Amendment and Zone Change would facilitate the construction of 108

condominium units in one building in the proposed R3-1 Zone, 17 detached condominium units
in the proposed RD3-1 Zone, and 7 detached condominiums in the proposed RD5-1 Zone for a
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total of 132 residential condominium units on a 186,224 square-foot lot. The existing church
facility will be demolished.

Roscoe Boulevard Elevation (Lot 3 — R3 Zone)

The R3 Zone is proposed in the area closest to Roscoe Boulevard and would be comprised of a
108 unit, 45-foot tall condominium complex. The complex is contained in one building built over
a grade level parking garage. The front entrance includes a water feature and a pool area is
located in the rear area of the building adjoining the RD3 Zone.

The main vehicular access is located along the westerly edge of the property in the proposed
R3 and RD3 Zones. The driveway wraps the site in an eastetly L-shape direction, and
terminates within the RD3 Zone. The driveway serves both the 108-unit condominiums (R3)
* and the 17 detached condominiums (RD3) on the site.

Cantara Street Elevation (Lot 2 — RD3 Zone)

Cantara Street terminates at the westerly portion of the site’s westerly side yard. This portion of
the site will be improved with 17 detached condominiums with attached two-car garages having
access to the abovementioned private driveway connecting to Roscoe Boulevard.

Lanark Street Elevation (Lot 1 — RD5 Zone)

The Lanark elevation will be separated from the rest of the site and are comprised of one-family
dwelling units with attached garages and having individual driveways accessed from Lanark
Street.

" Dwelling | Stories Parking Open Plan
Net Units Spaces Space Designation/Zone
Lot 3 103,111 sf 108 4 243 29,742 sf Medium/R3
Lot 2 47,496 sf 17 2 39 3,800 sf Low Medium/RD3
Lot1 35,055 sf
7 2 28 12,041 sf Low RD5

Urban Design Studio/Architectural Review

The project was reviewed by the Urban Design Studio and the Professional Volunteer Program.
The applicant has indicated that revised plans be sent to the Commission and staff and will
include design elements consistent with the Residential Citywide Design Guidelines, including
but not limited to enhanced pedestrian paths, the location and number of bicycle racks, etc.
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PUBLIC HEARING/COMMUNICATIONS/RECOMMENDATION

Public Hearing: A Public Hearing was held by the Advisory Agency/Hearing Officer on August
21, 2012 at the Marivn Braude building in Van Nuys. The public hearing was attended by three
residents and the applicant. There was no opposition to the project. Two individuals, who
reside on Cantara Street, indicated that they would like a permanent wall where the terminus of
Cantara Street intersects with the project site.

On April 25, 2013, the City Planning Commission continued the hearing to May 23, 2013. On
May 23, 2013, the applicant requested to continue the case to a Commission Hearing date of
June 27, 2013.

Correspondence Received: No written public comments were received.

Staff Recommendaticn

Planning staff recommends approval of the proposed General Plan Amendment and Zone
Change. The change of designation from the Low to Low Medium and Medium Residential Land
Use Designation would result in development consistent with development observed in the area.
The project also employs a transitional zoning scheme that serves to buffer the single-family
neighborhood located on Lanark Street from the multi-family neighborhood located along
Roscoe Boulevard. Additionally, the one-family dwellings proposed in the RD5 Zone along
Lanark Street, will be completely separated from the rest of the development and will have
separate, individual driveway access to each unit, consistent with single-family development
observed in the area.

The removal of the subject 15-foot building line would not be adverse to the purpose or intent of
the General Plan, the Highways and Freeways Element of the General Plan, the Fire Code, or
Transportation Plans of the City. The retention of the building line on the subject property is no
longer necessary for the purpose of reserving a portion of the property for future highway
dedication and improvement. Furthermore, street improvements must meet current street
standards for width, sidewalk improvements and street lights. The project would also be
required to conform to the Fire and Safety Codes as a matter of faw.

Staff recommends that the project adheres to the design concepts as provided by the
Residential Citywide Design Guidelines, in additional to providing 1 tree per four surface parking
spaces, utilizing finger-shaped Islands in lieu of the typical diamond-shaped Island. The project
should consider architectural lighting, contrasting paving materials, enhanced pedestrian links
from the RD3 portion of the site to the open space and pool areas, and should include the use
of vines or other green/vegetative type screens for all perimeter walls.
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CONDITIONS FOR EFFECTUATING (T) OR[T]
TENTATIVE CLASSIFICATION REMOVAL

Pursuant to Section 12.32 G of the Municipal Code, the (T) or [T] Tentative Classification shall
be removed by the recordation of a final parcel! or tract map or by posting of guarantees through
the B-permit process of the City Engineer to secure the following without expense to the City of
Los Angeles, with copies of any approval or guarantees provided to the Depariment of City
Planning for attachment to the subject planning case file.

1. Bureau of Engineering. Comply with the Engineering and other improvement conditions of
the Tentative Tract Map Determination, under Case No. TT-71685.

2. Street Lighting. Comply with all applicable requirements of the Bureau of Street Lighting.

3. Stormwater. Prior to the issuance of a Grading Permit, the project shali comply with the
Standard Urban Stormwater Mitigation Plan (SUSMP) and/or the Site Specific Mitigation
Plan to mitigate stormwater pollution as required by Ordinance No.'s 172,176 and 1/3,494.
The appropriate design and application of Best Management Practice (BMP) device(s) and
facilities shall be determined by the Watershed Protection Division of the Bureau of
Sanitation, Department of Public Works. More Information may be obtained at
www.lastormwater.org.

4. Prior to the recordation of the final map, a suitable arrangement shall be made satisfactory
to the Fire Department, binding the subdivider and all successors to the following:

a. Submit plot plans for Fire Department approval and review.

b. Adequate off-site public and on-site private fire hydrants may be required. Their number
and location to be determined after the Fire Depariment’s review of the plot plan.

¢. The width of private roadways for general access use and fire lanes shall not be less
than 20 feet, and the fire lane must be clear to the sky.

d. No proposed development utilizing cluster, group, or condominium design of one or two
family dwellings shall be more than 150 feet from the edge of the roadway of an
improved street, access road, or designated fire lane.

e. Ali access roads, including fire lands, shall be maintained in an unobstructed manner,
removal of obstructions shall be at the owner’'s expense. The entrance to all required
fire lanes or required private driveways shall be posted with a sign no less than three
square feet in area in accordance with Section 57.09.05 of the Los Angeles Municipal
Code.

f. Fire lane width shall not be less than 20 feet. When a fire lane must accommodate the
operation of Fire Department aerial ladder apparatus or where fire hydrants are installed,
those portions shall not be less than 28 feet in width.

g. Where above ground floors are used for residential purposes, the access requirement
shall be interpreted as being the horizontal travel distance from the street, driveway,
alley, or designated fire land to the main entrance of individual units.
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h. Access for Fire Department apparatus and personnel to and into all structures shall be
required.

i. The Fire Department may required additional vehicular access where buildings exceed
28 feet in height.

ji. No building or portion of a building shall be constructed more than 300 feet from an
approved fire hydrant. Distance shall be computed along path of travel.

k. Any required fire hydrants to be installed shall be fully operational and accepted by the
Fire Department prior to any building construction.

. No framing shall be allowed until the roadway is installed to the satisfaction of the Fire
Department.

m. Where rescue window access is required, provide conditions and improvements
necessary to meet accessibility standards as determined by the Los Angeles Fire
Department.

n. Building designs for multi-storied residential buildings shall incorporate at least one
access stairwell off the main lobby of the building; But, in no case greater than 150 feet
horizontal travel distance from the edge of the public street, private streets or Fire Lane.
This stairwell shall extend unto the roof.

o. Entrance to the main lobby shall be located off the address side of the building.

p. Any required Fire Annunciator panel or Fire Control Room shall be located within 50 feet
visual line of site of the main entrance stairwell or to the satisfaction of the Fire
Department.

The applicant is further advised that all subsequent contact regarding Fire Department
conditions must be with the Hydrant and Access Unit. This would include clarification,
verification of condition compliance and plans or building permit application, etc., and
shall be accomplished BY APPOINTMENT ONLY, in order to assure that you receive
service with a minimum amount of waiting please call (213) 482-6502. You should
advise any consultant representing you of this requirement as well.
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(Q) or [Q] QUALIFIED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

Pursuant to Section 12.32 G of the Municipal Code, the following limitations are hereby imposed
upon the use of the subject property, subject to the “Q" Qualified classification.

A. Entitlement Conditions

1.

Site Plan. The use and development of the subject property shall be in substantial
conformance with the site plan, and elevations attached to the subject case file.

Use.

a. R3 Zone - The use of the subject property shall be limited to those uses
permitted in the R3-1 Zone as defined in Section 12.10-A of the Los Angeles
Municipal Code;

b. RD3 and RD5 Zones — The use of the subject property shall be limited to
those uses permitted in the RD3 and RD5 Zonhes as defined in Section 12.09.1-
A of the Los Angeles Municipal Code.

Parking.

a. Vehicles - Parking spaces shall be provided at a ratio of 2.25 spaces per unit,
consistent with Advisory Agency Parking Policy for Condominium units.

b. Bicycles - Short and Long-term bicycle racks shall be provided in appropriate
locations for residents and guests consistent with the provisions of Section
12.21-A,16.

Lighting. All lighting shall be shielded and directed onto the site. No floodlighting
shall be located so as to illuminate directly onto any adjacent residential property.
This condition shall not preclude the installation of low-level security lighting.
Architectural lighting should be empioyed along the Roscoe Boulevard elevation
within the landscaped areas.

Height. The height of all buildings and structures on the subject property shall be
in compliance with Section 12.21.1 of the LAMC. This height limitation excludes the
lighting standards, flagpoles, and rooftop equipment. All rooftop equipment and/or
duct work that exceeds the roof ridge or parapet wall, whichever is higher, shall be
screened from horizontal view with materials compatible with the design of the
structures.

Landscape Plan. The proposed project areas of the subject site shall be
attractively landscaped and maintained in accordance with an approved landscape
plan. The project shall also comply with all applicable provisions of Ordinance No.
170,978. Additionally, the following shall be provided:

s One tree per surface parking space shall be provided within a finger-
shaped Island.

e Include green-screens along all perimeter walls (i.e., vines or other
appropriate vegetation)

Transportation and Circulation. Prior to the issuance of any building permits,
the applicant shall submit a parking and driveway plan to the Bureau of
Engineering and the Department of Transportation for approval.
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10.

Fire Department. Comply with all applicable requirements of the Fire Department.

Solid Waste. Trash and recycling bins shall be provided at appropriate locations |
throughout the subject site, including the parking garage area, and shall be
covered and screened from public view,

Air Filtration. The applicant shall install an air filters capable of achieving a
Minimum Efficiency Rating Value (MERV) of at least 8 or better in order to reduce
the effects of diminished air quality on the occupants of the project.

B. Environmental Mitigation Conditions

11.

Prior to the issuance of any permit, a plot plan shali be prepared indicating the
location, size, type, and general condition of all existing trees on site and with the
adjacent public right(s)-of-way. Removal or planting of any tree in the public right-
of-way requires approval of the Board of Public Works. Contact the Urban Forestry
Division at 213-847-3077. All trees in the Public right-of-way shall be provided per
the current standards of the Urban Forestry Division of Public Works, Bureau of
Street Services. Trees to be removed shall be replaced at a minimum 1:1 ratio.

C. Construction Measures

12.

13.

14.

15.

186.

17.

18.

A sign is required to be placed on-site which clearly states a contact/complaint
telephone number that provides a contact to a live voice (not a recording or voice
mail), during all hours of construction, the construction site address, and the
Conditional Use Permit Case Number. YOU ARE REQUIRED TO POST THE
SIGN 7 DAYS BEFORE CONSTRUCTION IS TO BEGIN.

Construction and demolition shall be restricted to the hours of 7:00 am to 6:00 pm
Monday through Friday, and 8:00 am to 6:00 pm on Saturday.

The project shall comply with the City of Los Angeles Noise Ordinance Nos.
144,331 and 161,574, and any subsequent ordinances, which prohibit the emission
or creation of noise beyond certain levels at adjacent uses unless technically
infeasible.

The project shall comply with the Noise Insulation Standards of Title 24 of the
California Code Regulations, which insure an acceptable interior noise
environment.

All waste shall be disposed of properly. Use appropriately labeled recycling bins to
recycle construction materials including: solvents, water-based paints, vehicle
fluids, broken asphalt and concrete, wood, and vegetation. Non recyclable
materials/wastes must be taken {o an appropriate landfill. Toxic wastes must be
discarded at a licensed regulated disposal site.

Clean up leaks, drips and spills immediately to prevent contaminated soil on paved
surfaces that can be washed away into the storm drains.

Do not hose down pavement at material spills. Use dry cleanup methods
whenever possible.



CPC 2012-1363-GPA-ZC-SPR-BL Q-3

19,

Cover and maintain dumpsters. Place uncovered dumpsters under a roof or cover
with tarps or plastic sheeting.

D. Administrative Conditions

20.

21,

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

Approval, Verification and Submittals. Copies of any approvals, guarantees or
verification of consultations, review or approval, plans, efc., as may be required by
the subject conditions, shall be provided to the Planning Department for placement
in the subject file.

Code Compliance. Area, height and use regulations of the zone classification of
the subject property shall be complied with, except where herein conditions are
more restrictive or have been modified.

Covenant. Prior to the issuance of any permits relative to this matter, an
agreement concerning all the information contained in these conditions shall be
recorded in the County Recorder's Office. The agreement shall run with the land
and shall be binding on any subsequent property owners, heirs or assign. The
agreement must be submitted to the Planning Department for approval before
being recorded. After recordation, a copy bearing the Recorder's number and date
shall be provided to the Pianning Department for attachment to the file.

Definition. Any agencies, public officials or legislation referenced in these
conditions shall mean those agencies, public officials, legislation or their
successors, designees or amendment to any legislation.

Enforcement. Compliance with these conditions and the intent of these conditions
shall be to the satisfaction of the Planning Depariment and any designated agency,
or the agency's successor and in accordance with any stated laws or regulations,
or any amendmenis thereto. ‘

Building Plans. Page 1 of the grants and all the conditions of approval shall be
printed on the building plans submitted to the City Planning Department and the
Department of Building and Safety.

Indemnification. The applicant shall defend, indemnify and hold harmiess the
City, its agents, officers, or employees from any claim, action, or proceeding
against the City or its agents, officers, or employees to attack, set aside, void or
annul this approval which action is brought within the applicable limitation period.
The City shall promptly notify the applicant of any claim, action, or proceeding and
the City shall cooperate fully in the defense. If the City fails to promptly notify the
applicant of any ciaim, action or proceeding, or if the City fails to cooperate fully in
the defense, the applicant shall not thereafter be responsible to defend, indemnify,
or hold harmless the City.

Project Plan Modifications. Any corrections and/or modifications fo the Project
plans made subsequent to this grant that are deemed necessary by the
Department of Building and Safety, Housing Department, or other Agency for Code
compliance, and which involve a change in site plan, floor area, parking, building
height, yards or setbacks, building separations, or lot coverage, shall require a
referral of the revised plans back to the Department of City Planning for additional
review and final sign-off prior to the issuance of any building permit in connection
with said plans. This process may require additional review and/or action by the
appropriate decision making authority including the Director of Planning, City



CPC 2012-1363-GPA-ZC-SPR-BL Q-4

Planning Commission, Area Planning Commission, or Board.

28. Mitigation Monitoring. The applicant shall provide status reporis on the
implementation of the Environmental Condition specified herein.
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FINDINGS

General Plan/Charter Findings

1.

Existing General Plan Land Use Designation. The subject property is located within
the area covered by the Canoga Park-Winnetka-Woodland Hills-West Hills Community
Plan (the “Plan”), which was adopted by the City Council on August 17, 1999 (Council
File 98-1957). The Plan map designates the property for Low Residential Land Uses.
The Corresponding Zones under the Low Residential Plan Designation are the RE9, RS,
R1, RU, RDS8, and RD5 Zones. The property is currently zoned RA-1 which corresponds
to the Very Low Plan Designation.

General Plan Text. The project includes the re-designation of the subject property
located within the City from Low Density Residential to Low Medium and Medium
Residential land uses. The requested actions are consistent with the following relevant
provisions of the City's General Plan text:

Land Use Element

¢ Goal 3 C of the General Plan Framework states: “Multi-family neighborhoods that
enhance the quality of life for the City's existing and future residents.”

Objective 3.7 of this goal states: “Provide for the stability and enhancement of muiti-
family residential neighborhoods and allow for growth in areas where there is
sufficient public infrastructure and services and the residents’ quality of life can be
maintained or improved.”

Policies of the Obieclive

Policy 3.7.1 states: “Accommodate the development of multi-family residential units
in areas designated in the community plans in accordance with Table 3-1 and Zoning
Ordinance densities indicated in Table 3-3, with the density permitted for each parcel
to be identified in the community plans.”

Policy 3.7.4 states: “Improve the guality of new multi-family dwelling units based on
the standards in Chapter 5 Urban Form and Neighborhood Design Chapter of this
Element.”

The policies of the Framework establish zones that correspond to specific Plan
designations. The project proposes land use designations consistent with the proposed
zones for the project site. The project proposes a design that is generally consistent
with the design guidelines established by the Framework Element and the Residential
Citywide Design Guidelines. The project incorporates pedestrian friendly access points,
architectural treatments and other design embellishments that enhance the quality and
appearance of the project.

The project employs RDS5 restricted density zone along the southerly side of the project
site which is adjacent to a single-family neighborhood. This portion of the site will be
separated from the higher density zoning located north and towards Roscoe Boulevard.
Further, vehicular access is separated, as the RD5 portion of the site will have individual
driveway access for each unit taken from Lanark Street, while the higher density portions
of the site will have driveway access taken from Roscoe Boulevard. This serves to
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maintain a single-family character for the development along Lanark Street. This aiso
serves to limit the amount of vehicles from entering the single-family neighborhood.

Therefore, the proposed General Plan Amendment and associated Zone Change and
related entitlements are consistent with the policies and objectives of the General Plan.

3. Transportation Element. Roscoe Boulevard is classified as a Major Highway and the
project would be required to comply with the Highway and Street Standards of the Los
Angeles Municipal Code. Cantara and Lanark Streets are classified as Local Streets and
are subject to Bureau of Engineering's Street Standards. Therefore, General Plan will be
not be adversely affected by the recommended action herein.

4. The Sewerage Facilities Element of the General Plan will be not be adversely affected
by the recommended action. The project will be connected to existing sewer facilities
consistent with the health and safety goals of this Plan Element.

5. Street Lights. Any City required installation or upgrading of street lights will be required
to complete the City street improvement system in order to increase night safety along
the streets which adjoin the subject property.

6. Community Plan

The Canoga Park-Winnetka-Woodland Hills-West Hills Community Plan text includes the
following relevant land use objectives, policies and programs:

Goal 1 - A SAFE, SECURE AND HIGH QUALITY RESIDENTIAL ENVIRONMENT FOR ALL
ECONOMIC, AGE, AND ETHNIC SEGMENTS OF THE COMMUNITY.

Objective 1-1 -Achieve and Maintain a housing supply sufficient to meet the diverse
economic needs of current and projected population to the year 2010.

Policies

1-1.1: Maintain an adequate supply and distribution of multi-family housing
opportunities in the Community Plan Area.

Program: The Plan Map identifies specific areas where multi-family
residential development is permitted.

1-1.2: Protect existing single-family residential neighborhoods from new, out-of-scale
development.

Program: Recent changes in the Zoning Code set height limits for new
single-family residential development.

1-1.4 Protect the quality of the residential environment through atiention to the
physical appearance of communities.

Program: The Plan includes an Urban Design Chapter which is supplemented
by Design Guidelines and Standards for residential development.

1-1.5 Protect existing stable single-family and low density residential neighborhoods
from encroachment by higher density residential and other incompatible uses.
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Program: The Plan Map identifies lands where only single-family residential
development is permitted; it protects these areas from encroachment by
designating, where appropriate, transitional residential densities which serve
as buffers (Transitional Height Ordinance); and reflects plan amendments and
corresponding zone changes which are directed at minimizing incompatible
uses.

1-1.6 Promote neighborhood preservation, particularly in existing single-family
neighborhoods, as well as in areas with existing multi-family residences.

Program: The Community Plan establishes residential land use categories
and makes an appropriate designation for each neighborhood in the
Community Plan Area. All zone changes, subdivisions, parcel maps,
variances, conditional uses, specific plans, community and neighborhood
revitalization programs for residential projects shall be consistent with
Community Plan land use designations.

The proposed General Plan Amendment from Low to Low Medium and Medium
Residential Land Use Designation would result in development consistent with the Goals
and Policies of the Community Plan. The project would incorporate landscaping and
design elements consistent with the Plan’s policies and programs which would preserve
and enhance the existing single-family and multi-family neighborhood. The project was
reviewed by the Urban Design Studio and the Profession Volunteer Program
(architectural review). The project will employ design concepts as provided by the
Residential Citywide Design Guidelines. The project also employs a zoning scheme that
transitions from a lower restricted density along the single-family adjacent side of the
project to a higher density zoning along the multi-family adjacent side of the project.
This serves to buffer the higher density land uses to the north from the lower density
land uses to the south.

The project has been reviewed by the Department of Transportation ("DOT"). No traffic
impacts are expected as evaluated by DOT for this project.

7. Charter Findings - City Charter Sections 556 and 558

a. The proposed General Plan Amendment/Designation complies with Los
Angeles City Charter Section 556 in that they are in substantial conformance
with the purposes, intent, and provisions of the General Plan and all of its
elements.

The General Plan sets forth goals, objectives and programs that provide a guideline
for day-to-day land use policies fo meet the existing and future needs and desires of
the communities within the City of Los Angeles. The General Plan amendment /
designation will be compatible with the General Plan’s objectives and policies
because the requested actions recognize the RD5, RD3, and R3 Zones. These
changes will permit muiti-family residential uses in furtherance of the objectives and
policies of the General Plan, as detailed below.

As stated under the previous General Plan Text Section, the Framework Element for
the General Plan provides guidance regarding policy issues for the entire City of Los
Angeles, including the subject property located within the City. The Framework
Element also sets forth a Citywide comprehensive long-range growth strategy and
defines Citywide polices related to land use, housing, urban form, neighborhood
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design, open space, economic development, transportation, infrastructure, and
public services.

By enabling the construction of additional residential uses in close proximity to
existing housing and services, the zone change and associated General Plan
amendment/designation will be consistent with several goals and policies of the
Framework Element. For instance, the project will further the Framework Element’s
goal of targeting higher-density growth in the area by accommodating the land use
patterns observed and already occurring in this particular neighbeorhood. Several
properties located both on the northerly and southerly portions of Roscoe Boulevard
have been designated and zoned for higher density multi-family housing. All of these
properties are currently improved with multi-family housing.

Further, the requested actions will meet the Housing chapter's goal of providing
adequate transitions and buffers between the higher intensity developments located
on Roscoe Boulevard from the lower intensity developments located on Lanark
Street, immediately south the project site. The project employs a restricted zoning
scheme from the RD5 and RD3 Zones, {o the higher intensity R3 Zone, to provide a
buffer between the multi-family and single-family developments located throughout
the area. Additionally, the project is designed in accordance with the principles
of the Residential Citywide Design Guidelines.

The project is located in an area with adequate infrastructure and utilities and is
required to be connected to the city’s sanitary sewer system. Therefore, the
requested actions are compatible with the goals, objectives and policies of the
General Plan as set forth in the General Plan Framewocrk and the Community Plan.

b. The proposed General Plan Amendment/Designation and Zone Change will
comply with Los Angeles City Charter Section 558 in that they are in
substantial conformance with public necessity, convenience, general welfare
and good zoning practice.

Public Necessity: The granting of the proposed Amendment/Designation would result
in a project that addresses public necessity by providing residential land use options
for individuals and families consistent with the General and Community Plan’s
objectives to maintain an adequate supply and distribution of muit:—famity housing
opportunities in the Community Plan Area.

Convenience: Granting the proposed Amendment/Designation would result in a
project that is consistent with the public convenience. The project site is located in a
residential neighborhood within the Canoga Park-Winnetka-Woodiand Hills
Community Plan area. The site’s proximity to Major Highways provides convenient
vehicular access and public iransit opportunities to and from residential and
commercial uses located throughout the area.

General Welfare: Granting the requested zone change would be consistent with the
General Welfare, in that the instant request involves a zone and use that is
consistent with the plan’s intent on maintaining and implementing residential uses in
appropriate areas based on the type and intensity of land use. The property is
currently underutilized and the improvements resulting from the plan
amendment/zone change will enhance the visibility and aesthetic character of the
site. Further, the project would be designed in conformance with all applicable fire
and safety codes which are intended to promote the General Welfare.
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Good Zoning Practice: The existing RA Zone is not compatible with adjacent multi-
family development in the area. The proposed Plan Amendment and Zone Change
would accommodate the existing land use patterns observed in the area.
Implementing a zoning scheme which transitions from a lower intensity to a higher
intensity of residential uses would protect and provide a buffer between the single-
family neighborhood located south of the site, and the muiti-family neighborhood
located north, east and west of the site. The proposed combinations of designations
and zoning are consistent with the objectives and policies of the General and
Community Plan,

Site Plan Review Findings

8.

10.

11.

That the project is in substantial conformance with the purposes, intent and
provisions of the General Plan, applicable Community Plan, and any applicable
Specific Plan.

As stated in the General Plan/Charter Findings above, the project is in substantial
conformance with the purposes, intent and provisions of the General Plan and applicable
Community Plan. There are no Specific Plans applying to the subject property. Additional
Findings have been made relative to the Zone Change and General Plan Elements as
stated above.

That the project consists of an arrangement of buildings and structures (including
height, bulk, and setbacks), off-street parking facilities, loading areas, lighting,
landscaping, trash collection, and other such pertinent improvements, that is or will
be compatible with existing and future development on adjacent properties and
neighboring properties.

The project was reviewed by the Urban Design Siudic and the Professional Volunteer
Program, which has indicated that the project does conform to the Residential Citywide
Design Guidelines for multi-family uses. The project incorporates pedestrian friendly
features while also providing a buffer between the single-family neighborhood located south
of the site and the multi-family neighborhood located north, east and west of the site.
Further, any loading and trash collection areas will be screened and enclosed on-site within
garage areas.

That any residential project provides recreational and service amenities to improve
habitability for its residents and minimize impacts on neighboring properties.

The project includes a pool deck area and indoor recreation room for its future residents.
The project also incorporates courtyards and open space areas for passive recreational use.
The amenities provided are consistent with the development standards of the code.

Building Line Removal. The removal of the subject 15-foot building line would not be
adverse to the purpose or intent of the General Plan, the Highways and Freeways Element
of the General Plan, the Fire Code, or Transportation Plans of the City. The retention of the
building line on the subject property is no longer necessary for the purpose of reserving a
portion of the property for future highway dedication and improvement. Neither is it
necessary for the purpose of obtaining minimum, uniform alignment from the street at which
buildings, structures or improvements may be built or maintained, since minimum front and
side yard setbacks must be observed from the new lot lines for any new building or
structure. Furthermore, the street improvements are required consistent with current street
standards and the project would be required to conform to the Fire and Safety Codes as a
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matter of law. Building Lines are no longer implemented in the city o facilitate street or
transportation improvements, as they have been replaced with modern street standards and
setback requirement of the Los Angeles Municipal Code.

CEQA Findings

12. A Mitigated Negative Declaration ENV-2012-1361-MND was prepared for the proposed
project. On the basis of the whole of the record before the lead agency including any
comments received, the lead agency finds that, with imposition of the mitigation measures
described in the MND, there is no substantial evidence that the proposed project will have
a significant effect on the environment. The Mitigated Negative Declaration reflects the
lead agency’s independent judgment and analysis. The records upon which this decision
is based are with the Environmental Review Section of the Planning Depariment in Room
750, 200 North Spring Street.
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CITY OF LOS ANGELES
OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK
ROOM 385, CITY HALL
L.OS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90012
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT
PROPOSED MITIGATED NEGATIVE DECLARATION

LEAD CITY AGENCY COUNCIL DISTRICT

City of Los Angeles CD 3 - DENNIS P ZINE

PROJECT TITLE CASE NO.

ENV-2012-1367-MND CRC-2012-1383-GPA-ZC-SPR-BL, TT-71685, ZA-2012-1362-ZAAF
PROJECT LOCATION

20600 W ROSCOE BLVD

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Since the last Public Hearing of Apsil 25, 2013, cerfain revisions have occurred which requites that the original environmental
dlearance be modified reletive to density and overall site plan. The project has increased in densily by 14 dwelling units and the
original pan of the R3 Zoned portion of the site having two buildings has been consolidated into one building with greater connectivity
between the RD3 and R3 components. None of the revisions will substantially change the conclusions of the original environmental
clearance. The project description is revised as follows: ‘

The project involves the development of 108 condominium units in one building in the proposed R3-1 Zone, 17 defached
condominium units in the proposed RD3-1 Zone, and 7 detached condominiums in the proposed RD5-1 Zone for a total of 132
residential condominium units on a 186,224 square-foot Jot. The existing church facility will be demolished. The following entilements
are requested and will be considered by the Hearing Officer, Advisory Agency, the City Planning Commission and City Council: A
Vesting Teniative Tract Map for condominium purposes; & General Plan Amendmeni from Low Density Residential fo Medium and
Low Medium | Residenfial; a Zone Change from the RA-1 Zone fo the R3-1, RD3-1 and RD5-1 Zones; the removal of a 25-foot
Bullding Line; Site Plan Review for a project exceeding 50 units; a Yard Variance {ZV) to permil variable height of 8 to 0 feet for walls
along the easterly and westerly property lines and gates along the Cantara Sirest frontzge in lieu of the maximum 8 feet and 3.6 feet
required by the Code; a Zoning Adminisirator's Adjusiment to permit a reduced rear yard of 14 feet and 6 feet in lieu of 15 feet
required by Code for unils 3 and 15 In the proposed RD3-1 Zone; & Zoning Administrator's Adjusiment to permit reduced space
between buildings of 8 and 15 feet in lieu of 10 and 20 feet required by Code in the proposed RD3-1 and R3-1 Zones; and lastly, a
Zoning Adminisirator's Adjustment to permit reduced passagewalys of 8 fest in lieu of the 10 feet required in the proposed RD3-1
Zone,

KAME AND ADDRESS OF APPLICANT IF OTHER THAN CITY AGENCY
Chuck Francoeur Montage Development, Inc

23845 Calabasa Road, #118

Calzbasas, CA 81302

FINDING:
The City Planhing Department of the City of Los Angeles has Proposed that @ mitigated negative declaration be adopted for
this project because the mitigation measure(s) outlined on the aftached page(s) will reduce any potential significant adverse
effects to a level of insignificance
. {CONTINUED ON PAGE 2)

SEE ATTACHED SHEET(S) FOR ANY MITIGATION MEASURES IMPOSED,

Any written comments received during the public review period are attached fogether with the response of the Lead City
Agency. The project decision-make may adop! the mitigated negetive declariation, amend it, or require preparation of an EIR.
_ Any changes made should be stupported by substantial evidence in the record and appropriate findings made,

TELEPHONE

NUMBE

THE INTIAL STUDY PREPARED FOR THIS PROJECT IS ATTACHED.
TITLE

NANE OF PERSON PREPARING THIS FORN

NICHOLAS HENDRICKS

City Planning Assaciate (818) 374-5046

BNV-2012-1361-MND

Page 1 of 23 -



-JADDRESS - SIGNATURE (Official) DATE
. _,fj ’ ' .
200 N, SPRING STREET, 7th FLOOR] ">/ /% 7 . j UNE | ﬂ} 2013
LOS ANGELES, CA, 90012 (
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i

MITIGATED NEGATIVE DECLARATION
ENV-2012-1361-MND

V70, Tree Removal {Non-Protected Trees)

. Environmental impacts from project implementation may resull due to the loss of significant {rees on the site.
However, the potential impacts will be mitigated fo a less than significant level by the following measures:

» Prior to the issuance of any permit, a plot plan shall be prepared indicating the location, size, type, and general
condition of all existing trees on the sife and within the adjacent public right(s)-of-way. .
. Removat or planting of any tree in the public right-of-way requires approval of the Board of Public Works. Contact
Urban Forestry Division at; 213-847-3077. All trees in the public right-of-way shall be provided per the current
standards of the Urban Forestry Division thé Depariment of Public Works, Bureau of Strect Sefvices.

. The minium number of trees fo be raplaced shall be determined by the decision-making body.

ENV-2012-1361-MND ‘ Page 3 of 23



CITY OF LOS ANGELES

OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK
ROOM 385, CITY HALL
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 80012

CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT

INITIAL STUDY
and CHECKLIST
‘ (CEQA CGuidelines Section 15063)
LEAD CITY AGENCY: COUNCIL DISTRICT: DATE:
Ciiy of Los Angeles CD 3-DENNIS P, ZINE 052472013
RESPONSIBLE AGENCIES: Depariment of Gy Planning e
ENVIRONMENTAL CASE: RELATED CASES: . '
ENV-2012-1361-MND CPC-2012-1363-GPA-ZC-SPR-BL, TT-71885, ZA-2012+1 362-ZAAYF
PREVIOUS ACTIONS CASE NO.: |, Does have sigrificant changes from previous actiens.
i3 Does NOT have significant changes from previous actions

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:
CONSTRUCTION LSE AND MAINTENANCE 118 RESIDENTIAL DWELLING UNITS ON THE SITE

ENV PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

Since the last Public Hearing of April 25, 2013, certain revisions have occurred which requires that the original envirormental
clearance be modified relative to density and overall site plan. The project has increased in density by 14 dwelfing units and the
original plan of the R3 Zoned portion of the site having two bulldings has been consolidated info ohe building with greater connectivity
between the RD3 and R3 compenents, None of the revisions will substantially change the conclusions of the original environmental
clearance. The project description is revised as follows: :

The project involves the development of 108 condominium units in one building in the proposed R3-1 Zone, 17 detached
condominium units in the proposed RD3-1 Zone, and 7 defached condominiume in the proposed RD5-1 Zone for a total of 132
residential condominitm units on & 186,224 square-foot lot. The existing church #acility will be demofished. The foliowing entitlements
are requested and will be consideted by the Hearing Officer, Advisory Agency, the City Planning Commission and City Council: A
Vesting Tentative Tract Map for condominium purposes; a Generat Plan Amendment from Low Density Residential to Medium and
Low Medium | Residential; a Zone Change from the RA-1 Zone fo the R3-1, RD3-1 and RD5-1 Zones; the removal of a 25-foot
Building Line; Site Plan Review for & project exceeding 50 units: a Yard Varance (ZV) to permit vatiable height of 8 fo 8 feet for walls
along the easterly and westerly property fines and gates along the Cantara Street frontage In lieu of the maximum 8 feet and 3.5 feet
required by the Code; a Zoning Administrator's Adjustment to permit a reduced rear yard of 14 feet and 6 feet in lieu of 15 feet
required by Code for units 3 and 15 in the proposed RD3-1 Zone; a Zoning Administrator's Adjustment to permit reduced space
between buildings of 8 and 15 feet in lieu of 10 and 20 fest required by Code in the proposed RD3-1 and R3-1 Zones; and lastly, a
Zoning Administrator's Adjustment o permit reduced passageways of B feel in lisu of the 10 feet required in the proposed RD&-1
Zone.

ENVIRORMENTAL SETTINGS:

The subject property is located on the southerly side of Roscoe Boulevard between Mason Avenue to the east and De Sota Avenue
tothe west, in the Canoga Park-Winnetka-Woodland Hills-West Hills Community Plan Area. The property is comprised of
approximately 185,662 net square-feet of tand (3.54 acres) and is currently improved with a church facility with multipie buildings
{ranging from one to two stories), surface parking tot, chain-link fence and masonry walls along its perimeter.

Surrounding propetfies include: norih — multi-family and commercial land uses in the RD4-1, RD3-1, RD2-1, and C4-1 Zones; east —
multi-family land uses, church facility including preschool, and senior housing facility in the RA-1 Zone; south and west — single-family
residencas in the RS-1 Zone. In general, the area is urban and built-out, and void of substantial environmental resources such as
native plan assemblages, significant wildlife, wildiife corridors, efc.

PROJECT LOCATION:
120500 WROSCOEBLYD _

COMMUNITY PLAN AREA! |

CANOGA PARK - WINNETKA - WOODLAND HILLS - COUNCIL:
WESTHILLS IVWINNETRA
STATUS: ‘

ENV-2012-1361-MND Page 4 of 23



o Does Conform to Plan
{71 Does NOT Conform to Plan

EXISTING ZONING:
RA-1

WMAX. DENSITYANTENSITY
ALLOWED BY ZONING:
R3/RD3

GENERAL PLAN LAND USE:
LOW RESIDENTIAL

MAX, DENSITY/INTENSITY
ALLOWED BY PLAN
DESIGNATION:

Medium and Low Residential

PROPOSED PROJECT DENSITY:
R3,RD3, RDG

LA River Adjacent:
NO

ENV-2012-1361-MND
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Determination (To Be Completed By Lead Agency)
On the basis of this initial evaluation:

EJ

1ind that the proposed project COULD NOT have a significant effect on the environment, and a NEGATIVE
DECLARATION will be prepared.

| find that akthough the propesed project could have a significant effect on the environment, there will notbe a
significant effect in this case because revisions on the project have been made by or agreed fo by the project
proponent. A MITIGATED NEGATIVE DECLARATION will be prepared.

REPORT is required.

] } find the proposed project MAY have a significant effect on the ervironment, and an ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT
[

O

{ find the proposed project MAY have & “sotentially significant impact” or “potentially significant unfess mitigated”
impact on the environment, but at least one effect 1) has been adequately analyzed in an earlier document
pursuant to applicable legal standards, and 2) has been addressed by mitigation measures based on earlier
analysis as described on attached sheefs. An ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT is required, but it must
analyze only-the effects that remain to be addressed,

1 find that although the proposed project could have & significant effect on the environment, because all potentially
slgnificant effects (a) have been analyzed adequately in an earlier EIR or NEGATIVE DECLARATION pursuant to
: applicable standards, and (b} have been avoided or mitigated pursuant to that earlier EIR or NEGATIVE
DECLARATION, including revisiohs or mitigation measures that are imposed upon the proposed project, nothing
/ further is requjred.
Z V4

City Planning Associate {818) 374-5046

/
Signattre Title Phone

Evaluation Of Environmental Impacts: :

A brief explanation is required for all answers except "No jmpact” answers that are adequately supporied by the information’
soutces a lead agency dites in the parentheses following each guestion, A "No impact” answer is adequately supported i the
referenced information sources show that the impact simply does not apply to projects like the one involved (e.g., the project
fafls outside a faulf rupture zone}. A "No Impact” answer should be explained where it is based on project-speoific factors as
well as general standards (e.g., the project will not expose sensitive receptors to pollutants based on a project-specific
screening analysis)

All answers must fake account of the whole action involved, including off-sife as well as on-site, cumulative as well as

project-level, indirect as well as direct, and construction as well as operational impacts.

Once the lead agency has determined that a particular physical impact may occur, then the checklist answers must indicate

whether the impact is potentially significant, less thet significant with mitigation, of Jess than significant. "Potentially Significant

impact" is approptiate Tf there is substantial evidence that an effect may be significant. if there are one or more "Potentially

Significant fmpact” enfries when the determination is made, an EIR is required.

“Negative Declaration: Less Than Significant With Mitigation Incorporated” applies where the Incorporation of a mitigation

messure has reduced an effect from "Potentially Significant impact" to "Less Than Significant Impact.” The lead agency must

describe the mitigation measures, and briefly explain how they reduce the effect to a less than significant level (mitigation
measures from "Eatlier Analyses,” as described in (5) below, may be cross-referenced).

Earlier analyses may be used where, pursuant fo the tiering, program BIR, or other CEQA process, an effect has been

adequately analyzed In an earlier EiR, or negative declaration. Section 15083 (CH3)D). In this case, a brief discussion should

identify the following:

a. Earlier Anzlysis Used. Identify and state where they are available for review,

b. Impacts Adequately Addressed. tdentify which effects from the above checklist were within the scope of and adequately
analyzed in an earfier document pursuant to applicable legal standards, and state whether such effects were addressed by
mitigation measures based on the earlier analysis.

c. Mitigation Measures. For effects that are "Less than Significant with Mitigation Measures incorporated,” describe the
mitigation measures which were incorporated or refined from the earfier document and the extent to which they address
site-specific conditions for the project.

BNV-2012-1361-MND Page 6 0of 23



6. Lead agencies are encouraged fo incorporate into the checklist references to information sources for potential impacts {e.9.,
generaf plans, zoning ordinances). Refererice to a previously prepared or outside document should, where appropriaie,
include a reference to the page or pages where the staternent is substanfiated.

7. Supporting Information Sources: A sources fist should be attached, and other sources used of individuals sontacied should be
cited in the discussion.

8. This is only a suggested form, and lead agencies' are free to use different formats; however, lead agéncies should normally
address the questions from fhis checkiist that are relevant to a project’s environmental effects in whatever format is selected,

9, The explanation of each issue should identify:
a. The significance criteria or thresheld, if any, used to evaluate each question; and
b. The mitigation measure identified, if any, fo reduce the impact to less than significance.

ENV-2012-1361-MND Page 7 0f 23



Environmental Factors Potentially Affected: : .
The enviranmental faciors checked below would be potentiatly affected by this project, involving at least one impact thatis 2
"Potentially Significant Impact” as indicated by the checkfist on the following pages.

I} AESTHETICS GREEN HOUSE GAS EMISSIONS [T} POPULATION AND HOUSING
AGRICULTURE AND FOREST £ HAZARDS AND HAZARDOUS £} PUBLIC SERVICES
RESOURCES MATERIALS . 1] RECREATION
£ AIR QUALITY 1 HYDROLOGY AND WATER [ TRANSPORTATION/TRAFFIC
4" BIOLOGICAL RESOURCES QUALITY ] UTILITIES AND SERVICE SYSTEMS
] CULTURAL RESOURCES £} LAND USE AND PLANNING ] MANDATORY FINDINGS OF
£ GEOLOGY AND SOILS [} WINERAL RESOURCES SIGNIFICANCE -
£1 NOISE |
*N iTlAL STUDY CHEGKL‘ST {To he completed by the t.ead City Agency)
Background
PROPONENT NAME: PHONE NUMBER:
Chuck Francoeur
Montage Development, inc i {818} 6526705
APPLICANT ADDRESS:
93846 Calabasa Road, #1168
Calabasas, CA 81302 .
AGENCY REQUIRING CHECKLIST: DATE SUBMITTED:
Depariment of City Planning 052272012
PROPOSAL NAME {if Applicable): '
20600 Roscos Village, LLC

ENV-2012-1361-MND Page 8 of 23



Potentially
significant
impact

Potentially
eignificant
unless
mitigation
incorperated

Less than
significant
impact

No impact

1. AESTHETICS

Have a substantisl adverse effect on a scenic vista?

b

-

Substantially damage scenic resources, including, but not limited to, trees,
rock outcroppings, and historic bulldings within a stafe scenic highway?

&

Substantially degrade the existing visual character or guality of the site and its
surrotndings?

< 4%

d.

Croate 2 new source of substantial fight or glare which would adversely afiect
day o nightiime views in the area?

<

£

AGRICUL TURE AND FOREST RESOURCES

a

Convert Prime Farniand, Unigue Famland, or Farmiand of Statewide
imporiance (Farmland), as shown on the maps prepared pursuant fo the
Farmiand Mapping and Monitoring Program of the California Resources
Agency, to nonagricultural use?

<

b, j Conflict with existing zoning for agriculiural use, or a Williamson Act contract?

. §Conffict with existing zoning for, or Canise rezoning oﬁ forest tand {as defined

in Public Resources Code section 12220{g)), timbetland (as defined by Public
Resources Code seciion 45286), or fimbetland zoned Tmberland Production
{as defined by Government Code secfion 51104(Q))?

d. IResult in the tose of forest land or conversion of forest land to nen-forest use?

&, [involve other changes in the existing environment which, due o their location

of nature, could result in conversion of Farmiand, to nor-agricuftural use or
conversian of forest land to non-forest use?

SVIIEE

. AIR QUALITY

o™

Contlict with or obstruct implementation of the applicebls & guality plan?

b, § Violate any air quality standard or contribute substantially to an existing or

projected air quality violation? .

T AN

Result in a cumulatively considerable net increase of any criteria pollutant fo
which the project region is non-attainment under an applicable federst or state
ambient air quality standard (ncluding releasing emissions which exceed
quantitative tresholds for ozone precursors)?

S

d. {Expuse sensitive receptors 1o substantial pollutant concentrations?

N

-8

Create objectionable odors affecting a substantial number of people?

W, BIDLOGICAL RESOURCES

&,

Have a substantial adverse effect, sither directly or through habitat
modifications, on any species identified as g cendidate, sengitive, or special
status species in local of regional plans, policies, or regulations, or by the
California Department of Fish and Game or U.S, Fish and Wildlife Service?

4

b. ] Have & substantial adverse effect on any riparian habitat of other sensitive

natural communtly identifisd in local of regionat plans, polices, regulations or
oy the Califoria Department of Fish and Game or LS Fish and Wildlife
Service?

4

c.

Have 2 substantial adverse effect on federally protected wetlands as defined
by Section 404 of the Clean Water Act (including, but not fimited to, marsh,
vernzl pool, coastal, efe.) through direct removal, filling, hydrological
irderrupfion, or other means?

_inlerfere substantially with the movement of any native resident or migratory

fish or wildlife species or with established native resident or migratory wlldlife
sorridors, or Impede the use of native wildlife nursery sites?

LU

e,

Confiict with any local policies ot ordinances protecting biclogical resources,
such as a tree preservation policy or ordinance?

f.

Corflict with the provisions of an adopied Habitat Conservation Plan, Natural
Communtty Conservatlon Plan, or other approved local, regional, or stake
habitat conservation plan?

*

V. CULTURAL RESOQURCES

ENV-2012-1361-MND
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Potentizily
significant
impact

Potentially
stgnificant
unless
mitigation
incorporated

Less than
significant
impact

No impact

i Taise a substantial adverse change ih the sfunificance of a historicel
resource as defined in § 15064.67

b l0ause a substantel adverse change In the significance of an archeeological
resotrce pursuant fo § 15084.57

Direclly or indirectly destroy a unigue paleontological resource of site or
unlgue geologic feature?

[

d. i Diskurts any human remaing, including those inferred outside of formal
cemeleries?

SRR

Vi, GEOLOGY AND SOIS

a. 1 Expose people of siruciurss to potentiat substardial adverse sffects, including
the risk of loss, injury, or death involving: Rupture of a known sarthguake
fault, as delineated on the most recent Algquist-Priclo Eerthguake Fault Zoning
Wap issued by the Siale Geologist for the area or based on other substantial
avidenoe of a known fault? Refer to Division of Mines and Geology Spaciat
Publivation 42.

N

b, §Expose people or structures to potential substantial adverse effects, inclutiing '

the risk of loss, injury, or death involving: Strong sefsmic ground shaking?

¢. {Expose people or structures to potential substartlal adverse effecis, including
the Hisk of loss, injury, or death involving: Seismic-related ground failure,
Inchuding liguefaction?

&

Expose people of struciures to potential substantial adverse effects, Including
the risk of loss, injury, or death involving: Landskides?

2, | Result in substantial soif erosion or the loss of topsoil?

¥, 1 Be Iocated on a geologlc upit or soil that Is unsiable, or that would become
unstable 2s a resuit of the project, and potentially resuit in on- of off-site
landslide, lateral spreading, subsidence, fiquefaction or collapse?

1. | Be located on expansive soli, as defined int Table 18-1-8 of the Uniform
Buliding Code (1994), creating substantial risks fo life or property?

h. [Have solls incapable of adequately supporting the use of seplic tanks or
alfernative waste water disposal systems where sewers afe not available for
the disposal of waste waler?

UEVEEU RV

vil, GREEN HOUSE GAS EMISSIONS

a. [Generate greenhouse gas emissions, ither directly or indirectly, that may
have a significant impact on the environment?

. 1Confict with an applicable plan, polioy or regulation adopied for the purpose
of reducing the emissions of gresnhouse gases?

4 4

Viil, HAZARDS AND HAZARDOUS MATERIALS

a. ICreate & significant hazard to the public or the environment through the
roufing ransport, use, or dispusal of hazardols materials?

¥

b. iCreate & sighificant hazard to the pubic or the envirenment through
rensonably fotesesable upset and accident conditions imvolving the release of
hazardous materials info the environment?

. TEmit harardous emissions or handle hezardous of acutely hazardous
materials, substances, or waste within one-quarter mile of an existing or
proposed school?

&, 18s lpcated on & site wiich ks inciuded on @ list of hazardous materials siles
compited pursuant to Gavernment Code Seciion 55862.5 and, as a result,
would it create a significant hazard o the public or the environment?

e. tor & project located within an alrport land use plan of, where such a plah
has not bean adopted, within fwo miles of a public alport or public use
airport, would the project resuft in a safety harard for people residing or
working In e project atea?

SUEEUEEERY A

f. [For & project within the vicinity of 2 private airstrip, would the project resultin
a safety hazard for people residing or working in the project area’?

& §impair implementation of or physically irferfere with an adopied emergency
respotse plan oF emergency evacuation plan?

SN

ENV-2012-1361-MND
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Potentially
significant
Polentially unless f.ess than
" signiffeant initigation significant
impaet incorporated mmpact No impact
h. } Expose people or sfructures o a significant risk of loss, injury or death B Vﬁ“
involving wildland fires, including where wildlands are adjacent fo urbanized
areas of where fesidences are intermbed with wiktlands?

1X. HYDROLOGY AND WATER QUALITY
=, [Violate any water quality standards or waste discharge requirements? . W
o

b, i Substantially deplele grourkhwater suppiles or interfere substantially with
groundwater recharge such that there would be a net deficlt in agulfer volume
or & lowering of the local groundwatsr table level {e.g., the production rete of
preexisiing nearby wells would drop to & level which would not support
existing tand uses or planned uses for which permits have been granted)?

Substantially alter the existing drainage patiern of the site or area, including
throvigh the alteration of the course of a stream o river, in a manner which
wauld result In substantial erosion or siltation on- or off-site? .

&

3

%

- §g.iPlace housing within a 100-year Sood hazard area as mapped on a federal

4. 1 Substantially aiter ihe existing drainage paitern of the site or area, including
Hhrough the alterafion of the course of a sfream or river, or substantialy
tncrease the rate or amount of surface runeff in a mannef which would result
in finoding on- or off-site?

e 1Craste or contribute rumoff water which would exceed the capacity of existing
of planned sformwater drainage systerns of provide substantisl edditional
sources of poliuted runofi?

I, $Otherwise substantially degrade water quality?

3

<

Flood Hexzard Boundary or Flood Insurance Rate Map or other flood hazard
delineation map?

h. iPiace within a 100-year flood hazard area struclures which would impede of
redirect flood flows?

i. §Expose peopie or struciures e a significant risk of loss, injury of death
involving fooding, including fooding s & result of the failure of a levee or
dam?

1. irnundation by seiche, tsunami, or mudfiow?
X. LAND USE AND PLANNING
a. ] Physically divide an established communify?

t. LConflict with any applicable land use plan, policy, of regulation of an agency
with jurisdiction over the project (including, but not limited to the gensral plan,
specific plan, locat coastal program, of zoning ordinance) adopted for the
purpose of avoiding or mitigafing an environmental effect?

e, fConflict with any applicable habitat conservation plan or natural comrmunity
conservation plan?

Xi. MINERAL RESOURCES

. IResult in the loss of availability of a known mineral resource that would be of
value fo the regioh and the residents of the state?

1. dResult in fhe loss of availabiity of a locally important minerai resource
recovery site definested on a focal general plan, specific plan or other fand
use plan?

Xil, NOISE

a. | Exposure of persons o of generation of noise levels in excess of standards
establishod in the local general plan or noise ordinance, of applicable
standards of other agencies?

b. jExposure of persons to o generation of excessive groundborne vibration of
groundbome noise levels? .

c. [ A substantial permanent increase in ambient nolse fevels in the project
vicinity above fevels existing without the project?

d A substanital temporary or periodic increase in ambient noise levels in the

Al i NS N NSNS

”’&f;ﬂ"% %

project vicinily above levels existing without the project?
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Potentially
shgnificant :
Potertially woless Less than
significant mitigation significant
impast incorporated impact Mo impact
o. ¥For a project located within an airport Tand use plan of, where such 4 plan C W

has not been adopted, within two miles of a public alrport or public use
alrport, would the project expose people residing or working in the profect
area o excessive hoise levels?

f. iFor a project within the vicinity of a private airstrip, would the project eXpose
people residing or working in the project area fo excessive notse levels?

Xiit. POPULATION AND HOUSING

a. Hnduce substantial population growth In an area, slther directly {for example,
by proposing new homes and businesses} or indirectly {for example, through
extension of roads or other infrastructure)?

Displace substantial numbers of existing housing, necessitating the
construction of replacement housing elsewhere?

¢. | Displace substantial hurmbers of people, necessitating the construction of
replacemant housing elsewhere?

XiV. PUBLIC BERVICES

Wauid the project result in substantial adverse physical impacts associated
with the provision of new or physically altered governmental facilities, need for
new of physically altered governmentat facifities, the construction of which
couid caise significant environmental Impacts, in order fo maintain accepiable
service ratios, response times or other performance cbiectives for any of the
public services: Fire protection?

b. SWould the project result in substantial sdverse physical impacts associated
with the provision of new of physically alterad governmental facififies, need for
new or physically altered goverhmental facifities, the construction of which
could cause significant anvironmental impacts, In order o maintain accepiable
service raflos, response fimes or other performance ohjectives for any of the
public services: Police protection? .

o IWWould the project result in substantial adverse physical impacts associated
with the provision of new of physically altered governmented facilities, need for
new or physicelly altered governmental faclifies, the consfruction of which
could cause significant environmental ipacts, in order i maintain accepiaile
service tafios, response imes or other performancs objectives for any of the
public services! Schools?

o, Fwould the project restilt In substantial adverse physical impacts associated v?'
with the provision of new or physically aitered goverrmentat facilities, need for
new or physically aftered governmental faciiities, the construction of which
could cause sfanificant environmental impacts, in order to maintain acceptable
service rafios, response tmes or other peiformance objectives for any of he -
public services: Parks?

Would the project resutt In substantizl adverse physical impacts associated o
with the provision of new or physically altered governmerdal facilities, need for
new or physically alfered governmental faciiiies, the construction of which
could cause significant environmental impacts, in order to maintain acceptable
servics ratios, response tmes or other performance ohjectives for any of the

public services: Other public facilites?
XV. RECREATION

a. JWould the project increase the use of existing neighborhood and regional
parks or other recreational faciiiies such that substantial physical
deterioration of the facility would occur of be acceletated?

Does the project indude recreational facilities or require the construction of
expansion of rocrestional faciliies which might have an adverse physical
effact on the environment?

XVI. TRANSPORTATION/TRAFFIC

. 1Condict with an applicable plan, ordinance of policy establishing measures of . ﬂg’

effectivenass for the performance of the circulation systern, taking into account
all modes of transportation including mass transit end non-mototized travet
and relevant componesds of the circulation system, including but aot {imited o
infersections, streets, highways and freeways, pedestrian and bicycle paths,
and mass fratsit?

b.

NEEVEREUR R

&

%

“
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Potentially
significant
imipact

Potentially
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untess
mitigation
incorporated

Less than
significant
Empact

No impact

B, 1Contict with an applicable congestion management program, inciuding, but
not Bnited to fevel of servive standards and travel demand measures, or ofher
standards established by the county songestion management agency for
designated roads or highways?

. [Result in a change in air traffic paliems, including either an increase in fraffic
Jevels or a change In location that resulls in substanfial safety risks?

4. 1Substantially increase hazards due fo a design feature (e.q., sharp curves of
dangerous intersections) or Incompatible uses {e.g., farm equiprrent)?

e. iResult in inadequale emergancy access?

T, 1Confict with adopled policles, plans, or programs regarding public fransit,
bicydle, or pedesitian fachitice, or otherwise decrease the performance of
safety of such faciities supporfing alternative transporiation {e.g., bus
fumouts, bicycle racks)?

AR

XV UTILITIES AND SERVICE SYSTEMS

" 1Ewceed wastewaler reatment requirements of the aﬁplicable Regional Water
Quality Corfrol Board? )

-]

b, IRequire or resuli in the censtrichion of new waler or wastewaler freatment
facilities or axpansion of existing facilities, the construction of which could
cause significant environmental sffects?

¢. [ Require or resultin the construction of new storm water drainage facilities or
expansion of existing faciities, the construction of which could cause
significant environmental efects?

a HHave sufficient water supplies available to serve the project from existing
entilements snd resources, or are new or expanded enfitiements needed?

o. IResult in a determination by the waslewatsr treatment provider which serves
or may serve the project thal it has adequate capacily fo serve the project’s
) gpmjected demand in addiion to the provider's existing commitrments?

f. 1Be served by & landfill with sufficlent permitied capacity o accommodate the
project’s solid waste disposal needs? .

. i Comply with federsl, state, and local statutes and regulations related to solid
waste?

XVll. MANDATORY FINDINGS OF SIGNIFICANCE

a. 1Does the project have the potential fo degrade the quality of the environment,
substarfially reduce the habitat of & fish or wildlife species, cause 2 fishor
wildiife population to drop below seli-sustaining levels, threaten to eliminate a
plant or animal community, reduce the number or restrict the range of a rare
of endangered plant or animal o eliminate important examples of the major
periods of Cafifornia history or prehistory?

% aﬁg&%a‘ IRV

b. iDoes the project have impacts that are mdividually lirmited, but curmatively
considerable’? ("Cumulatively considerable" means that the incremental
etfects of 8 project are considerable when viewed in connection with the
effects of past projects, the effects of other current projects, and the effects of
probable future projects)? :

¢, tDoss the project have environmental effects which will cause substantial
adverse efiects oh human beings, either directly of indirectly?

Note; Authority cited: Sections 21083, 21083.05, Public Resources Code. Reference: Section 65088.4, Gov. Code; Sections 21080,
24083.05, 21095, Pub. Resources Code, Eureka Citizens for Responsible Govi. v. Ciy of Eureka (2007) 147 Cal App.4ih 357, Profect
the Hisforic Amador Walervays V. Amador Water Agency (2004) 116 Cal.App.4th at 1108; San Franciscans Upholding the Downfowit
Plan v. Cily and County of San Francisco (2002) 102 Cal. App.4th 858.
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DISCUSSION OF THE ENVIRONMENTAL EVALUATION (attach additioral sheets if necessary)

The Environmental tmpact Assessment includes the use of official City of Los Angeles and other government source reference
materials related to various environmental impact categories (.., Hydralogy, Air Quality, Biology, Cultural Resources, efc.). The State
of Cafifornia, Department of Consetvation, Division of Mines and Geology - Seismic Hazard Maps and repoits, are used to identify
potential future significant seismic events;, including probable magnitudes, liguefaction, and landslide hazards. Based on applicant
information pravided in the Master Land Use Application and Environmental Assessment Form, impact evaluations were based on
stated facts contained therein, including but not lirmited o, reference inaterials indicated above, field investigation of the project site,
and any other relisble reference materials known at the fime.

Project specific impacts were evaluated based on all relevant facts indicated In the Environmental Assessment Form and expressed
through the applicant's project description and supportive materials. Both the Initial Study Checklist and Checklist Explanations, in
conjunction with the City of Les Angeles's Adopted Thresholds Guide and CEQA Guidelines, were used fo reach reasonable
conclusions on eavironmental impacts as mandated under the California Enviranmental Quality Act (CEQA).

The project as klentified in the project description may cause potentially significant impacts on the environment without mitigation.
‘Therefore, this environmental analysis concludes that a Mitigated Negative Declaration shall be issued to avoid and mitigate alt
potential adverse impacts on the environment by the irnposition of mitigation measures and/for conditions contained and expressed in
tivis document; the environmental case file known as ENV-2012-1 364-MIND and the associated case(s), CPC-2012-1363-GPA-ZC-SPR-
CPC-201 2-1363-GPA-ZC-SPR-BL, TT-71688, ZA-2012-1362-ZAA-F . Finally, based on the fact that these impacts can be feasibly
mitigated to less than significant, and based on the findings and thresholds for Mandefory Findings of Significance as described in the
California Environmental Quality Act, section 15085, the overall project impact{s) on the environment (after miligation) will nof:

» Substantially degrade environmental quality.

» Substaniiafly reduce fish or wildlife habitat,

« Cause a fish or wildlife habitat to drop below self sustaining levels.

« Threaten o sliminate a plant or animal community. _

« Reduce number, or restrict range of a rare, threatened, or endangered species.

» Eliminate imporiant examples of major petiods of Califomia History or prehistory.

« Achieve shortterm goals to the disadvantage of long-term goals.

« Result in environmental effects that are individually limited but cumulatively considerable.

o Rosult in environmental effects that will cause substantial adverse effects on human beings.
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION; :
All supporting documents and references are contained In the Environmental Case File referenced above and may be viewed in the
EIR Unli, Room 763, City Hait.
For City information, addresses and phone numbers: vislt the City's webstte al http:/fwww.lacity.org ; Gity Planning - and Zonihg
information Mapping Autormated System (ZIMAS) cityplanning.lacity.org/ or EIR Unit, Gity Hall, 200 N Spring Street, Room 783,
Seismic Hazard Maps - hitp://gmw.consrv.ca.govishmp/ .
Engineeting/Infrastructure/ Topogsaphic Maps/Parce! information - http:/fboemaps.eng.cila.ca.usfindext1.bim or
City's main website under the heading "Navigate LA™

"PREPARED BY: TTLE: TELEPHONE NO.: DATE:

NICHOLAS HENDRICKS City Planning Associate {818) 374-5045 0512412013
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Impaci?

_Explanation

Mitigation
Measures

APPENDIX A: ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACTS EXPLANATION TABLE

. AESTHETICS .
a. {NO MMPACT The subject properly is not localed oh &
: scenic highway and does not contain any
public scenic resources.
b. INC IMPACT The subjest site is currently occupied by &

church cormpound. There are no rock
oulcroppings, historic buildings or other
aesthetically desirable resources on the
subject site.

o, INO IMPACT

The project would involve the demolition
of the existing structures and the
redevetopment of the site for multi-family
units. The proposed project will include
required open space and landscaping and
would also incorporate architectural
treatments fo enhance the assthetic
character of the site consistent with
appficatle planning policies and the
zoning code (Municipal Code). Therefore,
the project would not degrade the existing
visual character or gualily of the site or its
surroundings.,

4. |LESS THAN SIGNIFICANT IMPACT

_{The project will be required to incorporate
shieided lighting. Therefore, lluminstion
effects are not expected.

i. AGRICULTURE AND FOREST RESOURCES

a. |NOmPAGT

The project would not involve the
conversion of farmiand fo non-agricultural
uses, The property is not currently used
for agricuttural land uses.

b. NOIMPACT

The project site iz subject fo residential
zoning and is not currently used for
agricultural purposes.

c. [NOIMPACT

As indicated in previous responses, the
project site is not used for agricultural
tand uses. Therefore, impacts to
agricultural uses wouid not ocour as a
result of the proposed project.

d. |NO IMPACT

The project is not located within or
adjacent to any forest land.

e, INOIMPACT

See previous response,

1. AIR QUALITY

a. |NO IMPACT

ENV-2012-1361-MND

The project does not propose to conflict
with or obstruct the implementation of the
SCAQMD or Congestion Management
Plan. The project would be required fo
comply with aif applicable air quality
standards and mitigation measures for
construction refated activities. The
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fmpact?

Explanation

Mitigation
Measures

project's scope is consistent with the
population and employment projections of
the Alr Quality Management Program, as
the project would be consistent with the
proposed land use designation of the
Community Plan. Therefore, projects that
are congistent with the anticipated
regional growth projections of the AQMP
are considered not to have an advarse
impact on attainment fo State or National
Air Quality Standards identified in the
AQMP,

B, |NO IMPACT

As noted previously, the projectis
consistent with the proposed underlying
lznd use designation for the site. Further,
the project does not propose to deviate
from any applicable air quality regulations
or policies and would not result in
changes fo the anticlpated densities or
populations forecasted by the Southern
Califomia Association of Govemments
{SCAG) and the General Plan (the
population forecasts are used in
sstablishing anticipated air quality
irmpacts and subsequent policies for air
quality controls of the SCAQMD and
Congestion Management Plan).

c. JLESS THAN SIGNIFICANT IMPACT

Cumulative impacts would not be
substantial as the project is required io
comply with the air quality standards of
the SCAQMD (i.e., Rules 403 (fugitive -
dust), 1113 (Architectural Coatings), 1121
{Nitrogen Oxide Controls), 1188 (PM10
Emissions)) and other air gquality
standards of the Los Angeles Municipal
Code and the SCAQMD. Therefore, the
application of the above air guality
standards setves {o diminish polentiat
incremental impacis to air quality.

d. [LESS THAN SIGNIFICANT IMPACT

The project site is focated within a well
established residential neighborhood, The
proposed project Is consistent with the
land uses allowed by the community plan.

e. |NOWPACT

The type of project, refative to the
environmental setfing, is not Known to
cause objectionable odots,

IV. BIOLOGICAL RESOURCES

a. |NO WIPACT

The project site is of low habitat value and
does not provide substantial habitat
assoviated with candidate, sensitive, or
special status wildfife species, The area is
urban and built-out.

ENV-2012-1361-MND
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impact?

Explanation

Mitigation
lfeasures

b. [NG IMPACT

There are no native plant assemblages
that occur anywhere on the property,
Furthet, ho riparizn habitat exists on the
properly and therefore, impacts to riparian
hahitat could not oceur,

o |NOIMPACT

The project site is not located within a
wetland arsa,

d. NO IMPACT

The project site s located in an urban
ates containing roads, freeways,
commercal development, residences ahd
other development that is not conducive
to regional wildlife movement.

a. |POTENTIALLY SIGNIFICANT UNLESS

MITIGATION INCORPORATED

The project would involve the removal
of 65 non-protected frees on sife {there
are 66 frees on the project site}.
However, the project will inciude a
fandscape plan with a number of
ireplacement trees to be determined by
the commission.

£ |NOIMPACT

The project site is not subject to any
habitat conservation plan or natural
community conservation plan.

V. CULTURAL RESOURCES

a. |NOIMPACT

The project site does not contain any
historic resources of record and is riot
listed on any Local, State or Federal
Registers.

b. INO IMPACT

The project site does not contain any
known prehistoric or historic
archaecological resources,

c. {NOIMPACT

The project site does not contain any
known prehistoric or historie
archaeological resources,

d. INOIMPACT

The project site does not contain any
prehistoric or historie archasological
resources relative io human remains {i.e.,
bunial site).

V1. GEOLOGY AND SOILS

a. |NOIMPACT

All areas within the State of California are
subject {o potentially catastrophic selsmic
events. The project site is not located
within an Alquist-Priole Fault Zone. Al
new construction of structures is required
to conform fo the seismic requirements of
the California Building Code (2007), as
adopted by the City of Los Angeles on
January 1, 2008, as a malier of law. .
Therefore, significant impacts would not
occur as & result of the proposed project.

ENV-2012-1361-MND
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_ Mitigafion
Impact? Explanation Neasures

b, JLESS THAN SIGNIFICANT IMPACT All areas within the Stafe of California are
subject to potentially catastrophic seismic
avents, Al new construction of structures
is required to conform to the selsmic
requirenients of the California Building
Code (2007), as adopted by the City of
Los Angeles on January 1, 2008, a8 8
matter of law, Therefore, no significant
rimpact would conur as a result of the
proposed project.

c. |NO IMPACT The project site is not located within a
liguefaction zone. Al new construction
must conform fo the seismic requirements
for buildings located in liquefaction zones
as provided by the Calfifornia Building
Code (2007). Therefore, no significant
impacts would occur as a result of the

proposed project.
d. [NO IMPACT The project site s not located in an area
prone o landslides, )
a. JNO IMPACT : Soil erosion could oceur on the project

site during constriction activiies.
However, the Los Angeles Municipal
Codes requires sofl erosion contols as &
performance standard for a grading
permi,

£ INO WMFACT The project site is not known to contain
unstable geological units or soit
condifions.

g. NG IMPAGT ' The project site doss not contain
expansive soil conditions.

h. {NO IMPACY The project would not involve the use of

. septic tanks or other altemative waste
water disposal systems. Existing
development is connected fo the City's
sewage and stormwater drainage
faciities.

Vi, GREEN HOUSE GAS EMISEIONS

a. JLESS THAN SIGNIFICANT IMPACT Significant greenhouse gas emissions are
not expecied fo voour,

b. [LESS THAN SIGNIFICANT IMPACT  |The project does nof propose to deviate
from any applicable greenhouse gas
emission standards.

Vill. HAZARDS AND HAZARDOUS MATERIALS

a. |NOIMPACY The project would not involve the roufine
transporting, handling, use or disposal of
hazardous materials a8 the development
involves the subdivisian of land for
residential dwelling units. Demalition
activities would be subject fo Federal,
State, and local reguirements for asbestos
and lead abatement.

ENV-2012-1361-MND Page 18 0f23



Impact?

Explanation

Mitigation
Measures

b, |NO IMPACT The project wolld not involve the use of
storage of hazardous substances.

g, [NO BPACT Please see previous responses.

d. INO IMPACT The project site is not located on a

' hazardous materials site.

a. |NO IMPACT The project site is not located within an
airport land use plan area.

£ INO IMPACT jThe. project is not located near any
private airports.

g. {NO IMPACT The project site is not subject to any
emergency evacuation plan.

h. INO IMPACT The project site is not focated within an

area prone fo fire hazards. The
development of the site Is subject to the
Fire Code and other applicable provisions
of the Los Angeles Munisipal Code.

X, HYDROLOGY AND WATER QUALITY

a, [NOMMPACT

The project is subject fo water quality
control standards and would be required
o connect {o the Cily's sanifary sewer
facilities,

b, {NO IMPACT

The project would not involve the use of
wells and therefore would not draw
groundwater from any local ag uifers,

¢ INO IMPACT

The project would not involve the
afteration of any streams, creeks, rivers or
any other walercourse.

d. INO IMPACT

The project would not involve the
alieration of any streams, creeks, rivers or
any other watercourse,

&, INOIMPACT

The project would be required to direct all
stormwater runoff to existing stormwater

. |drainage faciliies.

i |LESS THAN SIGNIFICANT IMPACT

The project is required to comply with the
Standard Urban Stormwater Mitigation
Plan (SUSMP) and/or the Site Specific
Mitigation Plan fo mitigate stormwater
poliution as required by Ordinance No.'s
172,176 and 173,484,

g. [NO IMPACT The project site is not subject o flood
hazards.

b, INO IMPACT The project site is not subject to flood
hazards,

i, INO IMPACT The project site is not located in an area

that would be impacted by the failure of a-
dam of a levee.

i INO IMPACT

The project site is not located in an area
that would be impacted by {sunami,
sieche or mudilows.

X. LAND USE AND PLANNING
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Impact?

Explanation

Mitigation
Measures

a. |NO IMPACY

The proposed project would occur on
private property and involve a use
consistent with surrounding propesties.
The subject property is not used by the
community as an access route and is not
sncumbered by easements for the

fpurpose of public access. Tharefore, the

proposed project would not physically
divide an established community.

b. |NOIMPACT

The proposed project is consistent with
the proposed Land Use Deslgnation of
the Community Plen and the Los Angeles
Municipal Code. The requests fora
Tentative Tract Map, Zone Change, and
other entittements are consistent with the
provisions and procedures of the
Planning and Zoning Code. The
decisian-making body will consider all
aspects of the project refative fo the City's
plans, policies and environmental
regulations as they apply fo the project.
Therefore, the project would not have a
substantial impact on the environment
relative fo Land Use Policles.

o [NOIMPACT

The project site is not subject 1o any
Hahitat or Natural Comnunity
Conservation Plan,

X1 MINERAL RESOURCES

a. INO BPACT

The property is not focated within a
Mineral Resources Zotie,

b, |NOIMPACT

The Community Plan designates the area
for multi-family residential land uses. The
project site is not subject fo any mineral
resource policies of any City plans or
regulations.

Xil. NOISE

a. [NOIMPACT

The project is consistent with the
Community Plan and with the residential
land uses located with the neighborhood.
Noise levels associated with the proposed
use would be consistent with baseline
conditions,

b, JNO IMPACT

Residentiad land uses are not known to
calise substantial vibration noises. See
previous response. Construction related
activities wouild be femporary and are
subject to Code requirements that are
intended to reduce nuisances and
adverse impacis.

e, |MOIMPACT

Resideftial land uses are not known io
cause substantial ambient noise levels,

NO IMPACT

See previous responses.

e. INOIMPACT

The project is not focated near any public

glrport.
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Impact?

Explanation

Mitigation
Measures

£ |NO IMPACY

The project is not located near any
private airport.

Xiit, POPULATION AND HOUSING

a. |NO IMPACT

The projest woukl involve a net increase
in the housing stock consistent with the
population projecions anficipated in the
General and Community Plan,

b, |NOIMPACT

The project would involve a net increase
in the housing stock.

c. |NO MPACT

The project does not involve the removal
of housing and therefore would not cause
the displacement of people.

XiV. PUBLIC SERVICES

a, [NOIMPACT

The project would not cause impacts o
fire services. Further, the profect is
subject fo Fire Department review and is
subject to Fire Code requirements for fire
safety. The area Is served by improved
roads and streets, fire hydrants, and
water supply infrastrusture,

b. INO IMPACT

The project would not cause impacts o

- |police services. The project would not

change baseline conditions.

c. [NOIMPACT

The project would be subject to permit
faas for schools, .

d. NG WPACT

The project would be required to pay
Quimby fees for park and recreation
facilities as part of the Subdivision
determination by the Advisory Agency.

e, |NO IMPACT

The project is required to comply with the
requirements of the Bureau of
Engineering, The Department of
Transportation and other agencies as part
of the Subdivision determination by the
Advisory Agency.

XV, RECREATION

a, [NOIMPACT

The project would have minimat effects to
neighhorhaod parks of ofther recreational
facilities because fhe project would be
required to pay Quimby fees for
recreationat facilifies, and said
development is consistent with the
anticipated population forecasts of the
General Plan.

b, |[NOIMPACT

Please see previous explanation,

XVI. TRANSPORTATION/TRAFFIC

a |LESS THAN SIGNIFICANT IMPACT

The project does not invelve any
deviations from traffic standards or
policies, Further a Traffic Assessment
was prepared for and reviewed by the
Department of Transportafion. Significant

impacts are not expected.

ENV-2012-1361-MND

Page 21 of 23




Impact?

Explanation

Mitigation
Measures

b. 1LESS THAN SIGNIFICANT IMPACT

The project is consistent with the policies
of the General Plan and therefore would
riot conffict with the Congestion
Management Plan relative reglonal traffic
impacis.

c. |NO IMPACT

The project would not affect air traffic
patterns &s the project does not involve &
use or development near an airport.

d. [NO IMPACT

The project would be required to provide
ladequate access for vehicles consistent
with code requirements. The profect will
also be subject to review by the
Depariment of Transporiation.

e. |NOIMPACT

The project sife is currently served by
existing improved streets and would be
subject to any improvements required for
emergency access.

f.  INOIMPACT

The project is not subject to any adopted
alternative transportation policies,

pAY

o

i. UTILITIES AND SERVICE SYETENMS

a. INO IMPACT

The project is required to be connected to
existing wastewater facillfies.

b, INO IMPACT

The project would not create substantial
impacts on demnand for weder or
wastewater facilities as the project would
not involve the development of more than
500 units.

o. [NO BPACT

‘the project would not require the
construction of new storm water drainage
facilitles (except as may be required to
connect o existing facilities from the
project site). However, the project may be
required to upgrade and/or improve
existing facilifies pursuant 1o the
reguirements of Department of Public
\Works and the LAMC.

d. MO IMPACT

The project would not involve a use or
density that would reguire a water supply
study. The project falls below the
threshold requitements of the Water Code
(600 dwelling units).

e. NOMPACT

The Hyperion wastewater treatment
facility was upgraded fo accommodate
future wastewater treabment demands.
The project would not impact the capacity
of the Hyperion treatment plant.

£ [NOIMPACT

The project would not generate solid
waste in excess of existing landiil
capacily. Further, the City mandates that
recyclable materials are placed in
separate city-provided containers, thereby
reducing the amount of solid waste going
to landfills. Private solid waste collection
also sorts out recyclable materlals,
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Imnpact?

Explanation

Mifigation
WMeasures

g. |NO IMPACT

The project would be served by the City's

solid waste collection services; containers
for recyclable material are provided by the
City. '

XVill. MANDATORY FINDINGS OF SIGNI

FICGANCE

a, |NO IMPACT

I The subject site and surfouriding area isa
built-out urban environment contalning
commencial uses, institulional uses,
single-family residences, multi-famity
residences, supporting infrastruciure
{including streets, pavement, structures,
street lighting, vehicular traffic, gas and
electrical fines and other ufiiities), that do
not provide for a naturat environment of
habifat to sustain substantial native plant
populations and animal species. Further,
the project would be subject to numerous
measures and reguirements periaining to
construction activities (air quality, noise,
geology, hydrology, efe.), and applicable
development standards, Therefore, the
project would not cause substantial
impacts to the environment,

o ILESS THAN SIGNIFICANT IMPACT

The project would involve the
development residential uses within a
substantially developed whan area.
Baseline condifions would remain similar
to existing surrounding conditions.
Further, the development would be
subject o Code requirements, which are
intended fo reduce cumulative effects on
the environment for individual projects.

c. |NOIMPACT

The project is within an urban
environment that has been previous
disturbed by development and grading
activities. The project is consistent with
zoning and land uses observed in the
area.

ENV-2012-1361-MND

Page 23 of 23




